PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Paul Eaton Willett	09/13/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Moffat Pty Limited	
Street Address:	740 Springvale Road	
City:	Mulgrave, Victoria	
State/Country:	AUSTRALIA	
Postal Code:	3170	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12946111

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (206)224-0779

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (206)682-8100

Email: efiling@cojk.com

Correspondent Name: Gary S. Kindness, Esq.

Address Line 1: Christensen O'Connor Johnson Kindness

Address Line 2: 1420 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2800
Address Line 4: Seattle, WASHINGTON 98101-2347

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: CASM135846

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Gary S. Kindness

Total Attachments: 3

source=35846_Assignment#page1.tif source=35846_Assignment#page2.tif source=35846_Assignment#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 025361 FRAME: 0648

OF \$40.00 12946111



Assignment deed

This assignment deed is made on the date specified in the schedule between the following parties:

Assignor The person named in the schedule as the Assignor

The person named in the schedule as the Assignee

Background 1 The Assignor is the inventor of the Intellectual Property described in the schedule.

2 The Assignor has agreed to assign its whole right, title and interest in the Intellectual Property to the Assignee.

This deed witnesses that in consideration of, among other things, the mutual promises contained in this deed, the parties agree:

1 Assignment

The Assignor assigns to the Assignee and the Assignee accepts the Assignor's whole right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property, free from all encumbrances, together with:

- (a) full right, sole power and authority to the Assignee to apply for and obtain entry of the Assignee's name in any registers of intellectual property that are appropriate as being the sole proprietor of the Intellectual Property; and
- (b) all rights, if any, that the Assignor has to take action against third parties for infringement of the Intellectual Property, whether or not the infringement took place before the date of this deed.

2 Further action

The Assignor must execute all documents necessary to enable the Assignee to have the Assignee's name entered in any registers of intellectual property that are appropriate as being the sole proprietor of the Intellectual Property.

Freehills

PRINCE A Trace Maria Amorteys

Schedule Effective date of 13 September 2010 assignment: Assignor Paul Eaton WILLETT of 17 Andrew Clarke Road, Whiteside, Queensland 4503. Australia Assignee Moffat Pty Limited ACN 070 810 721 of 740 Springvale Road, Mulgrave, Victoria 3170, Australia Intellectual Australian patent application no 2009905987 filed on 8 December 2009 entitled "Annexed pinning system", the invention(s) described in that Property: application, the right to file further applications for invention(s), including applications in foreign countries, described in that application and in particular: Australian patent application no Canadian patent application no European patent application no New Zealand patent application no United States patent application no Executed as a deed Assignor Signed by **Paul Eaton Willett** sign here in the presence of sign here > Witness print name KRISTIN



Assignee

Signed for and on behalf of Moffat Pty Limited

by

Signature

PETER L BARDES

GM - FINANCE

Name & Title

Assignment of patents, trade marks or designs

page 3